
 (by email) 
Our reference: MGLA150424-0808 

18 July 2024 

Dear 

Thank you for your request for information which the Greater London Authority (GLA) received 
on 15 April 2024. Your request has been considered under the Freedom of Information Act 
(FoI) 2000.  

You requested: 

Please can you provide me with a copy of the original successful bid for funding from 
the GLA submitted by Participatory City Foundation, which contains details of funding 
requested, promised outcomes, budget and timelines for delivery. 

Our response to your request is as follows: 

Please find attached the information that the GLA holds within the scope of your request. 
Please note that some names are exempt from disclosure under s.40 (Personal information) of 
the Freedom of Information Act. This information could potentially identify specific individuals 
and as such constitutes as personal data which is defined by Article 4(1) of the General Data 
Protection Regulation (GDPR) to mean any information relating to an identified or identifiable 
living individual. It is considered that disclosure of this information would contravene the first 
data protection principle under Article 5(1) of GDPR which states that Personal data must be 
processed lawfully, fairly and in a transparent manner in relation to the data subject. 

If you have any further questions relating to this matter, please contact me, quoting the 
reference MGLA150424-0808. 

Yours sincerely 

Information Governance Officer 

If you are unhappy with the way the GLA has handled your request, you may complain using the 
GLA’s FOI complaints and internal review procedure, available at: 
https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/governance-and-spending/sharing-our-
information/freedom-information  

https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/governance-and-spending/sharing-our-information/freedom-information
https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/governance-and-spending/sharing-our-information/freedom-information


Good Grow th Fund 
Stage 2 Application



GENERAL  INSTRUCTIONS

– �The first section of the form is a summary of our feedback, including�
a proposed allocation of funding. Please use the comments provided as 
a starting point for developing your application, and if anything is unclear 
please ask your GLA contact 

– �Applications that are not presented in this template will not be considered. 

– �Where the response provided exceeds the stated word limit, information�
beyond the maximum word count will not be considered. 

– �Completed application forms and supporting documentation�
should be submitted in electronic (PDF) format by email to�
goodgrowthfund@london.gov.uk by 4pm on 05 January 2018. 

– �Feedback cannot be provided on drafts of your application�
but if you have any queries about how to complete your form please email 
your query to goodgrowthfund@london.gov.uk. Please note the last�
possible date to do this is 22 December 2017

– �A valid application must include:�
A completed copy of this form including the signed declaration at the end�
(a digital signature will suffice)�
A completed funding and milestone schedule (Excel spreadsheet)�
A signed financial forecast declaration (digital scan or hard copy)�
from your Chief Finance Officer or equivalent agreeing to�
the financial forecasts proposed.

mailto:goodgrowthfund%40london.gov.uk?subject=
mailto:goodgrowthfund%40london.gov.uk?subject=


DETAILED FEEDBACK

ntact Name Lead Organisation Name

Project Name 

Overall feedback indicating project strengths, weaknesses, 
and areas to be developed to secure funding

Proposed allocation of funding 

Type of funding 

Capital grant Repayable grant 



What is this handbook? 5

Please provide an updated version of the project summary from your EOI.
Outline the steps involved in delivering your project, making explicit reference 
to the activities and milestones required to enable delivery and the responsible 
parties involved

Please provide a brief overview of the context that your project is responding to.

In doing so please set out:
– �Any specific socio-economic characteristics which the project�

is responding to / seeking to influence
– �Any existing projects or activities that your project will be looking�

to complement
– �The main groups and communities that the project will impact upon�

(either directly or indirectly)

Please include additional documents as required to describe the project�
and its activities (e.g. Location plan / site plan, Site photographs,�
Design documentation, including reports, architectural drawings,�
sketches, design and access statements, Planning consents, Business plans)

PROJECT SUMMARY AND DESIGN
1



Design Management Arrangements

The Mayor is committed to the quality of projects across London, particularly 
where he is investing. As such, we encourage the consideration of design review 
and wider design management at the outset of projects.

Please describe the design management arrangements that you intend�
to undertake for each project phase. This will include how you intend on working 
with the GLA Regeneration Team, any in-house or local authority expertise�
(design officers, heritage officers etc), and/or any procured professional�
services.  Please also consider when a design review, carried out by a local�
design review panel or the London Review Panel would be most beneficial.

Headings can be adjusted, added to or omitted as required. 



What Are We Trying to Achieve? 7

FUNDING SCHEDULE AND MILESTONES
2

Please populate the attached spreadsheet using clear and achievable�
milestones (key stages in the delivery of the project that will demonstrate�
progress) and a forecast spend for all sources of funding related to the project. 
All GLA spend must be completed on or before 31 March 2021. An additional�
12 months – financial year 2021/22 – is allowed in order collect and validate�
output and outcome data, during which match funding can also be spent.�
If relevant, milestones should still be included for activity in financial year 
2021/22 even though GLA funding will not be available. 

Please also complete and sign the attached financial forecast declaration



What Are We Trying to Achieve? 8

E VALUATION AND IMPACT STRATE GY

As part of our commitment to understanding the impact of our interventions,�
we want to encourage all projects to take a proactive and robust approach�
to evidence collection and evaluation. 

To underpin this process we are asking all projects to think about how you�
will undertake monitoring and evaluation from an early stage. This section�
is an opportunity for you to outline how you intend to monitor and evaluate�
your project, including allocation of resource, strategy, and key areas of focus. 

Please refer to the accompanying Monitoring and Evaluation handbook�
for further guidance.

3



The project logic model is an important foundation for delivery as it provides�
a clear way to think about the essential components of your project. It provides 
a summary of the rationale for the project, the activities being delivered and, im-
portantly, the manner in which these activities support various outcomes �
and impacts.  

Building on the above, please use the template attached to complete your 
project logic chain. 

Further guidance on completing the logic chain is provided in the Monitoring and 
Evaluation handbook.

Your Project Logic Chain

Components of a logic model

Part 1: Context and Rationale

Part 4: Project Outputs & Outcomes Part 3: Project Design and Activties

Part 2: Aims and Objectives



Why is collecting evidence and demonstrating impact important? 10

The GLA self-evaluation template provides a set of topics that each evaluation 
will need to cover. It is important that you design your evaluation to respond�
your project. 

Please set out the key questions that you will be looking to answer�
via your evaluation. In doing so, please identify the audience.

The evaluation will need to summarise the performance of your project against a 
number of measures. We are keen that projects use both quantitative and quali-
tative research to come to robust judgements.

Please set out your initial ideas on how you will undertake this research:
– �Your approach to gathering information on performance against outcomes
– �Your approach to gathering wider qualitative insights on project impact�

(e.g. case studies)
– �Your approach to gathering insight on the project delivery processes�

(e.g. stakeholder consultation)

Evaluation Focus 

Your Approach to Monitoring and Research



Good Evidence Collection:
Overall Scope and Principles  11

Please provide an overview of the practical mechanisms that you will use�
to undertake monitoring and evaluation. In doing so please consider:

– �Who will be responsible for collecting evidence during delivery?
– �How often will information be collected?
– �Will the self-evaluation be conducted in-house or externally?
– �Have you set out a clear resource plan?

Evaluation Resource and Timings



Good Evidence Collection:
Overall Scope and Principles  12

OUTPUTS AND OUTCOMES

Each applicant should select a range of output and outcome measures which 
reflect the scale and ambition of their project. 

Please refer to our Evaluation and Impact handbook when completing�
this section, along with the detailed list of Good Growth Fund Output and�
Outcome measures. All projects should select:

– �At least three measures from the programme wide Good Growth Fund�
output and outcome measures 

– �Additional indicators which reflect the specific context, objectives�
and beneficiaries of your project.

You should choose output and outcome measures that you feel are achievable 
through your intervention, but also that you will have sufficient capacity�
to effectively monitor though the lifetime of the project.

4

Outputs / outcomes
Baseline 

(Where applicable include�
a baseline figure)

Target 
(What is your overall aim 
against this output?)



Good Evidence Collection:
Overall Scope and Principles  14

DECLARATION 

The declaration must be completed by a Director of the organisation�
or equivalent. Applications without a completed declaration section�
will not be considered.

As a public organisation we have to follow the Data Protection Act 1998�
and the Freedom of Information Act 2000. We have a data protection policy, 
which is available from our website at www.london.gov.uk

We also have a Freedom of Information policy which is also available from our 
website at www.london.gov.uk

By signing this application form, you agree to the following:

A. �We will use this application form and the other information you give us, 
including any personal information, for the following purposes.

– To decide whether to award your proposal support.
– �To provide copies to other individuals or organisations who are helping us�
assess and monitor support. After we reach a decision, we may also tell them 
the outcome of your application and, if appropriate, why we did not offer�
you support.

– �To hold in our database and use for statistical purposes.
– �If we offer you funding or support, we will publish information about you re-
lating to the activity we have funded, including the amount of funding and the 
activity it was for. This information may appear in our press releases, in our 
print and online publications and in the publications or websites of any partner 
organisations who have funded the activity with us.

B. �You have read the GLA data protection and freedom of information 
policies and accept how we generally plan to treat your application 
and other related information if someone asks to see it under 
the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

5

http://www.london.gov.uk
http://www.london.gov.uk


Good Evidence Collection:
Overall Scope and Principles  15

C. �Please note that your project summary and any images or videos that you 
supply may be published if your project is selected for further develop-
ment or if you are asked to submit a more detailed application form. By 
submitting this text and any accompanying materials you give us full per-
mission to use them on our website and in other publications and market-
ing materials produced by the Mayor of London.

I certify that the information provided in this Expression of Interest 
is complete and correct and that I have the authority to submit 
this application on behalf of the applicant organisation.

Declaration

Tick this box if you consider that we should treat your proposal 
as confidential information.

Tick this box if you consider that we should treat your financial 
information, such as your budget and any business plan, 
as confidential information.

Tick this box if there is any other information you have provided that 
you consider to be confidential information. You must tell us what that 
information is and give us your reasons below or in a separate letter. If 
you are sending us a separate letter, please write ‘letter included’ be-
low. 

Signature

Print Name

Position

Date



Good Evidence Collection:
Overall Scope and Principles  16
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Every One Every Day Initiative in Barking and Dagenham 

Project Summary  
Every One Every Day aims to build the first large scale, fully inclusive, practical participation 
system working over 5 years with residents to co-create 250+ new practical neighbourhood 
projects and 100+ new businesses, with 25,000+ residents participating. Every One Every Day 
will improve the lives of everyone living in the borough, in particular those residents 
experiencing high levels of deprivation and social exclusion. 

A large, innovative initiative needed for the poorest borough in London 
The 2015 statistics show that 92% of of the LSOA’s in Barking and Dagenham fall within the 
bottom 4 indices for multiple deprivation, and it is this and similar data which has led to the 
development of this significant investment in the people who live in the borough.  Together 
with the predicted high growth and development expected in the Barking and Dagenham 
(London’s growth opportunity) it has been determined that an innovative approach will be 
required to ensure that this growth does not lead to wholesale gentrification and increased 
social exclusion. 

In short, Every One Every Day aims to bring about ‘inclusive growth’ to Barking and 
Dagenham, using participation, learning, and key stimulation spaces as the drivers for 
achieving this. The aims of Every One Every Day matches the aims of the Good Growth Fund 
very closely, across all 3 strategic aims. 

Developing of concentration of ‘participation culture’ initiatives 
Every One Every Day aims to scale up and concentrate ‘participation culture’ projects that 
citizens have developed in cities across the world, but which are largely fragmented, small 
scale and low impact on their own.  These projects include the creation of participation 
opportunities to share knowledge, spaces and resources, for families to work and play 
together, for bulk cooking, food growing, tree planting, for trading, making and repairing, for 
growing community businesses. 

Our research indicates that a creating a high concentration of participation projects in an area 
has the potential to transform the everyday lives of people, as well as provide a vital piece of 
missing social infrastructure that will ensure ‘inclusive growth’.  As B&D grows the high levels of 
socially excluded residents will not be left behind because the large network of opportunities 
will provide new, accessible and exciting pathways to learning, self employment and 
employment, regardless of age, background or starting point. 

In short, Every One Every Day aims to make Barking and Dagenham an inspiring place to live, 
building the support structures necessary for creating sustainable and prosperous 
neighbourhoods made by everyone, for everyone. 

Good Growth Themes 

1. Empowering People
Every One Every Day will co-create 200,000 new opportunities for people from different 
backgrounds to create cohesion, mutual understanding and trust. Every One Every Day puts 
community cohesion into the hands of all local residents (not just institutional leaders), giving 
them opportunities to act on their wish for a harmonious place to raise their children and live 
happily, free of hate crimes or social exclusion. 

2. Making Better Places
Every One Every Day will co-create projects and businesses which activate 750 existing 
underused spaces (indoor and outdoor) producing outcomes that improve the social, 
environmental and economic sustainability, co-creating neighbourhoods for future generations. 

3. Growing Prosperity

Every One Every Day will build a comprehensive innovation incubation ecosystem across the 

borough - that includes stimulation, design processes and programmes, providing learning, 

prototyping expertise and functional spaces (kitchens, workshops etc), supporting from the 

smallest idea on an estate to the largest idea developed in our public Makerspace. 
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Every One Every Day Initiative in Barking and Dagenham 

How we will do the project 
Every One Every Day will over the 5 years build a team of 25 specialists within Barking and 
Dagenham that will be dedicated to creating an innovation ecosystem within the borough. It will 
do this by drawing in extensive amounts of evidence-based innovation and research from the 
wider world and by surfacing and connecting many existing people, ideas, organisations and 
resources already in the borough.  

It aims to create the most innovate, citizen-powered, sustainable neighbourhood to serve as a 
model for other cities across the world, who will come to Barking and Dagenham to learn how to 
replicate it. 

Eight point strategy 

1. Open 5 high street shops which will become project and business incubators, with a specialist
team in each to facilitate the co-design, prototyping and testing of 250+ neighbourhood
projects. The expert facilitation teams will provide support elements such as insurance, free
access to functional spaces and training such as health and safety or food hygiene.

2. Activate underused spaces across Barking and Dagenham for use by the neighbourhood
projects. These resources might include underused spaces (250 outdoor green spaces and 500
indoor spaces) and people’s time, ideas and capabilities to create benefits to the public which
address and prevent social needs.

3. Open a large (12,000 square foot) Warehouse in the borough which will be a free, publicly
accessible, co-working and makerspace established to stimulate innovation, and support
the design and testing of 100+ new community businesses, running specialist business
incubator programmes for areas such as food, manufacturing, retail, childcare and
environment.

4. Co-design and co-produce 250+ neighbourhood projects, working with local residents,
organisations and business across the borough, using the projects, events, festivals and
promotions to surface and connect existing ideas and resources.

5. Create a Neighbourhood School for growing participation and conduct the research and
dissemination of new practices for Sustainable Development, Social Entrepreneurship and the
Circular Economy, working with our partners IKEA and UCL.

6. Create a Co-production Lab with LBBD to integrate the new network of neighbourhood
projects and businesses with local services and planning and development.

7. Development of a network of residents/participants who will provide peer-to-peer support and
learning.

8. Development of a network of organisations to provide opportunities to gain skills, have work
experience or apprenticeships.



Building a participation ecosystem for inclusive growth

INDEX 3 
Environment, green & clean

INDEX 5 
Resilience

INDEX 4 
Mental & physical health

INDEX 1 
Education & employment

INDEX 2 
Community cohesion & action

COLLECTIVE IMPACT INDICES

Neighbourhood 
workshops/ 

kitchens 

5 high street 
shops across the 

borough

The Warehouse 
Free, public  

co-working & 
industrial 

makerspaces

A person-centred approach to 
learning and development - growing 

confidence, skills and aspirations
£5m

Coming in to chat in  
one of the local shops 

Participating in 250+ practical 
neighbourhood projects

Initiating new 
neighbourhood projects

Developing new livelihoods and 
creating new co-operatives

£2.2m

250+ practical 
neighbourhood 

projects

New business 
opportunities

Circular 
economy 

PARTICIPATORY 
CITY 

FOUNDATION 

Bringing to life 
100s of green 

spaces
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The Warehouse 

The Warehouse will be a central workshop resource for the borough of Barking and Dagenham 

that will serve as the central engine room for kickstarting an inclusive circular local economy in the 

borough. 

Engine room for inclusive growth 

The purpose of The Warehouse is to become a key part of large new ecosystem of spaces, 

projects and businesses being built across the borough through the Every One Every Day 

initiative.  

1. Free, public Makerspace and Co-working

Makerspaces ofter the potential to supporting local economic growth, but have to date become 

useful only to middle class individuals who have the resources to pay membership fees.  The 

Warehouse in Barking and Dagenham aims to demonstrate and measure an alternative financial 

model, which sees this type of facility within an ecosystem of outcome generating activity. By 2022 

we aim to show that investment of this type of facility creates social dividends across the public 

spending balance sheet e.g. savings to health, social security,  

Access to networks and functional spaces, and exciting business development programmes will 

give residents the opportunity to grow and test ideas, make new products and benefit from 

working with others in a high energy environment. 

2. A making resource for a whole borough

Over the life of the Every One Every Day initiative we estimate that we will be activating 500+ 

underused indoor spaces and 250 underused green spaces in Barking and Dagenham. Many of 

these spaces will need renovation or improvements. Residents will also want to build structures 

(both temporary and permanent) for the 5,200 council owned ‘amenity greens’ across the borough 

that Every One Every Day will be activating through the ‘Open Corners’ project. The Warehouse 

will house equipment and supplies that will enable residents to design and build for the 

neighbourhood.  



The Warehouse Design Concept

Metal Workshop01

02 Wood Workshop

03 Digital Workshop

04 Fabric Workshop

05 PC School Lab

06 Everyday Kitchen 
& Storage

Industrial Kitchen07

Meeting Rooms 08

Open Space & co-working09

Garden10

Parking & Loading Area11

01
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06

07

08

09
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s t r e e t  a c c e s s
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Sites and legacy 

Barking and Dagenham has a large number of new developments currently under way, and 

many more in the planning. We are aiming at catalyzing community participation in the 

early stages of some of those developments, that will help build community capacity in the 

borough, but also ensure a non-disruptive transition. 

We are planning to collaborate with two major master plans in the area; the first one  is the 

Made in Dagenham plan for a film studio in Dagenham East (site A), the second onethe 

Beam Park - the site of the former Ford Factory in South Dagenham (site B).  

Site B development already has plans for a Makerspace, likely to be complete in 2022, 

exactly at the time that Every One Every Day will have completed its first 5 years. The Beam 

Park development site is ideal as a permanent home for the Warehouse after 2022. In the 

meantime we have secured a 3,000 m2 hard standing area, in the latter master plan of 

Made in Dagenham. The idea is that The Warehouse will be based in Made in Dagenham 

until 2022, and then will be transferred to Beam Park.  

Working with London Borough of Barking and Dagenham it is intended to raise an 

endowment for the borough over the 5 years of the Every One Every Day initiative.  The 

endowment, and all the assists of the project will be transferred to a new Barking and 

Dagenham Foundation in Year 6. 

Site 
A 

Site 
B 



10

The Sites 

The two-phase life of the Warehouse being located in two sites, initially in the Made in 

Dagenham development site and afterwards in the Beam Park, allows for flexibility, but also 

requires careful planning. Our plan firstly investigates the potentialities and limitations of 

the two sites, and then lays out a strategy with many possible alternatives to ensure the 

long term legacy of The Warehouse in the borough.  

Made in Dagenham Film Studios Site 

Be First is the company dedicated to accelerating economic growth in East London and 

responsible for the delivery of the Made in Dagenham development. They have agreed on 

the price of the land, and it has gone through the finance committee in the week of 

December 18th, 2017, making the cabinet meeting approval on the 23rd of January, 2018, 

a straight-forward confirmation. Be First has accepted to give us access to 3,000 m2 of the 

development land for peppercorn rent until 2022. This will allow us not only to place a 

structure on site that can host The Warehouse, but also create a urban farm, as well as 

provide necessary area for parking and loading.  

The site, as seen in the maps on the left, is on an existing street, and it is 6 minutes walking 

from the Dagenham East Station. As it was a former brownfield, the land has already been 

remediated to industrial standards. Two thirds of the site are compact soil, and one third is 

covered with tarmac.  

Beam Park / Former Ford Stamping Plan Site 

The Beam Park development is currently under development and will be completed in 

2022, exactly at the time that Every One Every Day will complete its first 5 years. The plan 

includes several community infrastructure, among which is the space provision for a 

Makerspace. In order to make this the permanent home of The Warehouse from 2022 

moving onwards, we need to plan for a flexible warehouse that can be easily transported. 
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The Warehouse Concept & Design Management 

Project Scoping 

The goal of the Warehouse is to bring to the Barking and Dagenham borough, a space for co-

working, collaboration, skill-sharing, and local manufacture that will kickstart an inclusive circular 

local economy. The space needs to be welcoming and accessible by all for free, and allow for 

collaboration between different stakeholders. It also needs to be flexible and able to adapt in 

order to allow for a great range of activities to take place in it. Finally, its design should allow 

for potential relocation to the Beam Park site in 2022. 

Project Design & Development 

In order to address the project’s scope and flexibility, we are breaking its design and 

development down into three different components; the Warehouse Structure, the Makerspace 

Modules, and the Urban Farm.  

Prefabricated Warehouse Structure: There will be a prefabricated steel structure of 1,000 m2 

(20m x 50m). The structure will be fully insulated with eight 2mx1m windows, skylights and 

patio doors. Wooden cladding will be attached on the exterior facades of the prefabricated 

structure to make it visually appealing and distinctive from the adjacent warehouses on the 

Made in Dagenham campus, during the development period.  

Flexible Makerspace Modules: For the interior fit out of The Warehouse Shell, there will be 

Makerspace Modules with the necessary furniture, panels, machinery, and infrastructure 

needed for a makerspace. The idea is that the modules are used to adapt the space based 

on the  occasional needs the team and community have, and that they are easy to pack and 

relocate.  

Engaging Urban Farm: The Urban Farm will be a 1,000 m2 area with grass, trees and raised 

planter boxes. It will allow for growing of vegetables during spring and summer. Additional 

hoop greenhouses will allow for partial year-round production. The garden will also have a 

deck area for community gathering and gardening workshops. 
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The three components of the Warehouse will then be developed in three distinct stages. The first 

one includes the submission of the planning permission for the site and construction of the 

Warehouse Structure. The second one involves the design competition for the Makerspace 

Modules and the Urban Farm, and the third one their actual design and construction. 

Stage 01 - Planning Permission & Warehouse Construction: By March 1st, we are hiring a 

Warehouse Project Manager, who will be responsible for the planning permission application, 

the acquisition, and construction of the warehouse. This will allow us to develop the scheme 

for the general layout of the Warehouse, the Urban Farm, and the parking area on the site 

early on. Separating the development into two different courses, that of the Warehouse 

Structure and that of the interior Makerspace Modules and Urban Farm design, allow us to be 

able to apply for a planning permission by end of April, 2018. 

For the Warehouse Structure, we will acquire a prefabricated steel building that can be easily 

assembled on a hardstanding surface and can also be easily transferred in another location 

later on. We have already received quotes from two companies (Miracle Span Steel Buildings, 

and HTS Industrial). As the site does not currently have a hard standing area, it will be 

necessary to construct a concrete slab (1.000 m2) prior to the development of the Warehouse. 

The slab and Warehouse construction will be supervised by the Warehouse Project Manager. 

Stage 02 - Design Competition: Beyond the mere Warehouse Structure, there is the need to 

create an inspiring interior space, and an engaging Urban Farm. The interior of the Warehouse 

will extend beyond a mere fit out; it needs to be adaptable in order to afford different uses 

and activities, as well as be able to disassemble and transfer to a new location. In order for the 

Warehouse to have a welcoming, but also flexible, and ergonomic interior space, as well as an 

inspiring Urban Farm, we are planning to host a closed Design Competition by invitation. 

Stage 03 - Design Development & Construction: The selected design team from the 

competition will design the Makerspace Modules and Urban Farm, in a a way that they are 

easy to assemble by a wider audience without technical skills. After the designs are complete, 

the selected design team in collaboration with the Warehouse Manager, local residents, and a 

potential collaboration with Growing Communities will construct the Makerspace Modules and 

Urban Farm.

The Made in Dagenham Site, December 2017
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Design Competition 

The Design Competition will address the Makerspace Modules and Urban Farm components. The 

Design Competition will be by invitation only to a selected group of design firms. It will launch on 

April 2nd, and the design firms will have to respond with preliminary design ideas and a portfolio of 

past projects by April 22nd. After the submission, the jury will hold interviews with all design firms 

and will announce a winning team by April 29th. 

The six design firms we propose to be invited:  

Assemble (http://assemblestudio.co.uk/) 

Muf Architecture (http://muf.co.uk/) 

Public Works (https://www.publicworksgroup.net/) 

ErectArchitecture (http://www.erectarchitecture.co.uk/) 

DK-CM (http://www.dk-cm.com/) 

Gort Scott Architects (http://www.gortscott.com/). 

Selection of the winning design 

Our goal for the design outcome is to inspire local residents, and at the same time be able to 

adapt for future uses by different stakeholders. To help us ensure that we meet these goals as well 

as the Design Competition Brief detailed requirements, we will allow for residents to vote, but we 

will also have a jury of selected specialists from diverse organizations.  

Residents Voting: The submissions to the Design Competition will be anonymized and made 

available online for people vote. Also, the submissions will be printed and put up in the two 

shops for people to express their opinions physically as well. The votes and feedback from the 

residents will be taken into consideration by the Competition Design Jury. 

Competition Design Jury: The competition design jury consists of the following members: 

Tom Hook, Strategy & Programmes Director, London Borough of Barking and Dagenham

Monica Needs, Community Enterprise Manager, London Borough of Barking and Dagenham

Dan Hill, Mayor of London Design Advocate / Associate Director Arup, UCL Visiting Professor

David Harley, Head of Regeneration, Be First Regeneration Limited

Liz Corbin, UCL Institute of Making, Maker Assembly, Open Workshop Network

Hege Saebjornsen, Country Sustainability Manager, IKEA.

Tessy Britton, Chief Executive, Participatory City Foundation

Eleni Katrini, Research Director, Participatory City Foundation

http://assemblestudio.co.uk/
http://muf.co.uk/
https://www.publicworksgroup.net/
http://www.erectarchitecture.co.uk/
http://www.dk-cm.com/
http://www.gortscott.com/
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Brief Writing & Procurement 

In order to put together a comprehensive design brief for the competition and a detailed 

procurement plan for our collaboration with the winning team, we will work closely with a group of 

consultants from the following organizations: Barking and Dagenham Council, Be First 

Regeneration Limited (responsible for the regeneration of Made in Dagenham site in Dagenham 

East), and GLA Regeneration’s Architecture, Design and Urbanism Panel (ADUP). These consultants 

will ensure that the proposed design is fresh, forward-thinking, and advances the community assets 

of the Borough. A preliminary Competition Design Brief has already been put together as a starting 

point, and it is presented later on in this document.  

Design Review 

Immediately after the Design Competition for the Makerspace Modules and the Urban Farm is 

complete, and a selected design team is selected in late April; the design development phase will 

begin. During the schematic design phase and the subsequent design development phase, the 

design team will meet regularly for review with the Participatory City Foundation members and with  

local residents. The design review will consist of the following 

Warehouse Project Manager Weekly meetings: Due to the quick turnaround of the project, and 

in order to ensure that the requirements of the design brief are being followed, the design team 

should meet briefly at the end of each week with the Warehouse Project Manager. 

Participatory City Development Team Meetings: The design team will have to meet with the 

Development Team of Participatory City Foundation (PCF), in order to review the overall design 

and ensure it meets the requirements of the brief. There will be four key meetings between the 

design team, the Participatory City Development Team and the Warehouse Project Manager, 

each one at a different stage of the design: one right after the announcement of the results of 

the design competition, one at the end of the schematic design, one at the end of design 

development, and finally one at the end of the construction drawings.  

Neighborhood Charrettes: The design team will be asked to take into consideration the 

feedback received by the residents during the competition voting process. Following up on that 

feedback, the design team will need to facilitate two public charrettes for local residents and 

participants of Every One Every Day project to provide their feedback and ideas. These 

charrettes will need to take place one during the schematic design and one towards the end of 

the design development.  

Design Delivery 

The design will be delivered into stages as signified above, firstly the construction of the 

Warehouse Structure and a adjacent parking lot (1,000 m2) will be realized under the supervision of 

the Warehouse Project Manager. The Warehouse will be provided prefabricated by a selected 

company that specializes on industrial steel structures, and it will be assembled on site. The second 

stage will include the delivery of the Makerspace Modules and the Urban Farm. The Makerspace 

Modules will be designed in a way that are easy to assemble on site by people without any 

prerequisites in construction. We are aiming to involve 10-20 local residents on a volunteering basis 

to help put together the Makerspace Modules and the Urban Farm, empowering them with soft 

construction and urban farming skills. We believe that in this way, local residents who are interested 

in the Warehouse maker space, will be involved in the project from the design, to the delivery, and 

finally the occupancy of this building.  

The construction of the Makerspace Modules and overall fit out of the Warehouse, will be 

supervised by the Warehouse Project Manager in collaboration with the selected design team. The 

construction of the Urban Farm will also be supervised by the Warehouse Project Manager, in 

collaboration with the selected design team and the Growing Communities Dagenham Farm. 

Completion and Occupancy 

Upon completion of the Warehouse construction, we hope that it will be immediately occupied. 

The EOED Development Team members, as well as the School Team will be based off the 

Warehouse. The Warehouse will provide also free co-working space for residents to come in and 

occupy, and eventually it will secure free workspace for the different businesses, projects, and 

initiatives that will be co-designed and kick off through the EOED project.
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Design & Build Timeline 

The Design & Build of the Warehouse includes different phases of the project that include 

the Design Competition for the Warehouse Modules, the Planning Permit Submission & 

Approval for the Warehouse and the Garden, the Design Delivery of the Warehouse 

Modules, and finally the Construction, Fit out and Co-development of the space by the 

Participatory City and Design teams. 

The overall design and build process will last 4.5 months, starting on April 2nd, 2018. The 

Design Competition will be by invitation to a selected group of 4-5 design teams, and will 

be concluded by end of April. The planning permit will include the drawing of the 

prefabricated warehouse along with specification for the garden and parking area, allowing 

the permit to be submitted by mid-May, and approved by the latest the third week of July.  

The winning design team of the competition, will have overall a period of 2.5 months to 

design, develop and deliver the Warehouse Modules and the garden design, allowing 

construction to start by the 3rd week of July. After the construction of the slab and the 

delivery and assembly of the prefabricated warehouse, Participatory City team members 

along with the design team and residents will help put together the Warehouse Modules 

and overall fit out, allowing for an occupation date in mid to end of September.



Warehouse Timeline
04/01/2018 created by QuickPlan for OSX

Apr 2018 May 2018 Jun 2018 Jul 2018 Aug 2018 Sep 2018
02 09 16 23 30 07 14 21 28 04 11 18 25 02 09 16 23 30 06 13 20 27 03 10 17 24

Design Competition

Invite Design Competition Jury

Design Competition Invitations Extended

Deadline for Submissions

Design Teams Interviews

Announcement of Selected Team

Planning Permission

Finalize Warehouse Acquisition & Plan

Prep & Submit Planning Permission (Warehouse Plans + Schematic Drawings for Garden)

Submission of Planning Permission

Planning Permission Approval

Design Delivery by Selected Design Team

Schematic Design

PCF Development Meeting 01

Neighborhood Charrette 01

Design Development

PCF Development Meeting 02

Neighborhood Charrette 02

Construction Drawings

PCF Development Meeting 03

PCF Development Meeting 04

Design Phase Complete

Construction & Occupation

Construction begins

Slab Construction

Warehouse Delivery & Construction

Urban Farm Construction

Warehouse Modules Fabrication

Fitout by Team & Occupation

All Construction Complete
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Design & Build Timeline
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Strategy beyond 2022 

The two-phase life of the Warehouse being located in two sites, initially in the Made in 

Dagenham development site and afterwards in the Beam Park, allows for flexibility, but also 

requires careful planning. Our plan firstly investigates the potentialities and challenges of 

the two sites, and then  

Option A

Everything stays at the Made in 

Dagenham Film Studio Campus 

After being located in the Made in 

Dagenham Campus for 4 years, and 

while they fully develop the campus; 

there is the possibility of them wanting 

to keep the makerspace. In this case, 

The  Warehouse stays put as a whole 

beyond 2022. 

Option B Option C

The Warehouse shell stays at the Made in Dagenham Studio, 

while the Makerspace interiors move to Beam Park 

The Warehouse is not considered to align with the best of the uses 

on the Made in Dagenham campus. However they are interested in 

keeping the warehouse shell and repurpose it to serve filming-

related uses. In this case, The Warehouse shell is sold to the Made in 

Dagenham development, and the interior makerspace infrastructure 

move to the new space in the Beam Park development when it’s 

complete in 2022. 

site A site A site B site A site B sold!

The Warehouse shell is sold, while the Makerspace interiors move to Beam Park. The 

garden and parking area stays in the Made in Dagenham Film Studio Campus 

The Warehouse is not considered to align with the best of the uses on the Made in Dagenham 

campus, and thus all of it has to move. Participatory City Foundation sells the shell to a third 

party, and moves the interior makerspace infrastructure to the new space in the Beam Park 

development when it’s complete in 2022. The garden and parking area, which were 

developed in the Made in Dagenham site, remain there to serve their campus beyond 2022. 

The Urban Farm’s planter boxes move with the makerspace modules to the Beam Park. 
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B U D G E T  S U M M A R I E S



Warehouse Build Costs Room equipment budgets

1 Slab for foundations £55,000 1 Wood Workshop £27,130

2 Install services £15,000 2 Metal Workshop £17,350

3 Prefabricated warehouse 3 Fabric Workshop £15,900

- including insulation, windows and doors
-

£225,000 4 Digital Workshop £31,750

4 Warehouse Construction £65,000 5 Industrial kitchen £19,500

5 Wooden cladding £35,000 6 Kitchen Garden £26,400

7 Warehouse Office £6,400

6 Install internal electrical and plumbing £40,000 8 Small and large meeting rooms £8,600

7 Fit out internal structures incl moveable walls, bathroom etc £165,000 9 Neighbourhood School & Co-production Lab £8,000

8 Equipment for all  all spaces — Summary > £200,000 10 Open Space and Co-working £16,900

9 Moving all internal structures and equipment to 11 Members everyday kitchen/coffee area £6,070

Ford Stamping Plant site in 2022 £50,000 12 Storage room £7,000

13 Fire equipment £9,000

Total equipment costs £200,000

Total Good Growth capital grant £850,000

Budget 1 - The Good Growth Warehouse
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Table 1

Year 2017/18 Year 2018/19 Year 2019/20 Year 2020/21 Year 2021/22 Total

August - April April  - April April  - April April  - April April  - July

Team

Warehouse Project Manager £9,700 £22,750 £32,450

Warehouse Manager £16,250 £42,700 £42,700 £42,700 £144,350

Research Director £20,000 £54,900 £54,900 £54,900 £22,700 £207,400

Researcher £37,000 £37,000 £37,000 £24,420 £135,420

Programmes Director £42,700 £42,700 £42,700 £22,700 £150,800

Tutor £22,700 £42,700 £42,700 £22,700 £130,800

Mentor £15,500 £42,700 £42,700 £22,700 £123,600

Specialist business development tutors £33,000 £45,000 £45,000 £45,000 £25,000 £193,000

Sub total team £1,117,820

Design / architecture £60,000 £60,000

Utilities £10,000 £10,000 £10,000 £3,000 £33,000

Maintenance £12,000 £12,000 £12,000 £4,000 £40,000

Sub total £133,000

Match by Participatory City Foundation £62,700 £338,800 £329,700 £329,700 £189,920 £1,250,820

Good Growth Capital grant £850,000 £850,000

Total £2,100,820

£1,250,820 0

Budget 2  - The Good Growth Warehouse + Participatory City Foundation revenue match



Budget 3  - The Good Growth Warehouse within Every One Every Day initiative.

Funders

Funding profile over 5 years    Funding Status % of total 

2017/18 
Year 1

2018/19 
Year 2

2019/20 
Year 3

2020/21 
Year 4

2021/22 
Year 5

Funding  
confirmed 

Application 
pending

Possible  
re-apply 
 existing  
funders 

New  
funders

Total 

London Borough of Barking and Dagenham  £ 300,000  £ 300,000  £ 300,000  £ 300,000  £ 300,000  £ 1,500,000  £ 1,500,000 21%

Esmee Fairbairn Foundation  £ 400,000  £ 400,000  £ 100,000  £ 50,000  £ 50,000  £ 1,000,000  £ 1,000,000 14%

Big Lottery  £ 500,000  £ 500,000  £ 500,000  £ 500,000  £ 500,000  £ 1,000,000  £ 1,500,000  £ 2,500,000 34%

City Bridge Trust  £ 225,000  £ 225,000  £ 150,000  £ 150,000  £ 150,000  £ 450,000  £ 450,000  £ 900,000 12%

GLA  
(Good Growth - Capital costs)  £ 850,000  £ 850,000  £ 850,000 12%

Further Funders  £ 166,667  £ 166,667  £ 166,667  £ 500,000  £ 500,000 7%

Total funding  £ 1,425,000  £ 2,275,000  £ 1,216,667  £ 1,166,667  £ 1,166,667  £ 3,950,000  £ 850,000  £ 1,950,000  £ 500,000  £ 7,250,000 

Funding confirmed Possible re-apply 

Decison pending Actively seeking
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B U S I N E S S  D E V E L O P M E N T



Childcare Retail

Food Growing Food products

Digital manufacturing

Environment

Business incubation Programmes 

From the Warehouse spaces we will be running 4-6 Business Incubator Programmes each year. 

These will be running on a few specialist themes based on the interests expressed by people 

in Barking and Dagenham. The borough already has one of London's highest concentrations 

of businesses making and repairing products, from exclusive leather goods to sliced bread, 

from diesel fuel caps to jam.  This is an exciting ecosystem which represents the borough's 

amazing heritage - and a vital part of it's future for continuing to build an inclusive and 

sustainable local economy.  We are currently mapping this network in order that the new 

projects and businesses can be fully connected with the existing organisations.   

The programmes will be part-time to allow for people with existing commitments to 

participate. They will be 6 - 10 weeks long and be an intensive development process to get 

ideas and products to market testing stage, within the borough or elsewhere, wherever the 

development process determines the best market for individual products or services might be. 

  The Incubator Programmes are particularly interested in growing the collections of local 

businesses which will increase the prosperity and wellbeing of people living in the borough 

right now and in the future,  that encourages community ownership and that supports Circular 

Economy thinking. 

Businesses might take many different forms that will include a mixture of Co-operatives, 

Community Interest Companies,  Limited Companies, self-employed micro businesses or 

Community Businesses.
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The Cleveland Model and the Made in Dagenham film studio 

The purpose of The Warehouse is to become a key part of large new ecosystem of spaces, 

projects and businesses being built across the borough through the Every One Every Day 

initiative.  As well as supporting the development of many individual businesses and co-operatives 

across the borough, the Warehouse will also stimulate the development of new business to 

support the new film studios, who will be in need of specialist creative services such as costume 

design, processing etc, as well as food suppliers, restaurants and logistic services.   

Using principles from the Cleveland Model of local community wealth generation (being trialed in 

Preston currently) Participatory City Foundation aims to provide stepping stones to the facilities in 

the Warehouse for the people that live in the borough to build those businesses. In partnership 

with local anchor institutions such as hospitals, colleges, and this case the new film studios, 

worker-owned cooperatives are created to meet the procurement needs of these organisations. 
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P A R T N E R S
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Research & Implementation Partner: IKEA 

Lead: Hege Saebjornsen 

What sustainability means to IKEA 

To us, sustainable development is the balance between economic growth, positive social impact 

and environmental protection and renewal. It’s about enabling more people to have a better life in 
thriving societies within the limits of the planet. It’s also about thinking long-term – meeting the 

needs of people and society today, without compromising the ability of future generations to meet 

their own needs – acting in the longterm interest of the many people. To accomplish this requires 

rethinking and inspiring changes in lifestyles and consumption as well as adopting new ways of 

working. We are prepared to lead and co-create the way forward together with our coworkers, 
customers and partners. 

Our vision is our inspiration 

We want to create an IKEA business model that is truly sustainable and has a positive impact on 

people and the planet. Our vision, to create a better everyday life for the many people, is our 
inspiration. To achieve a better life for the many we must radically transform our way of working – 

from linear to circular, from using to regenerating resources. As a business reliant on natural 

resources, it will also mean that we can secure the future of our value chain and the livelihoods of 

people that depend on it. 

Three Change Levers 

To help us fulfil our vision and to become people and planet positive, we have identified three 

main change drivers:  

1: Healthy and sustainable living 

2: Circular and climate positive 

3: Fair and equal society

IKEA: Solar Panels 

We want to inspire and enable you to live a 
more sustainable life at home by offering 
products and services that will help you to 
save money, waste and energy.

IKEA: Sustainable life at home 

IKEA has loads of money-saving products 
and solutions to help you save energy, water, 
reduce waste and live healthily. All the small 
things add up.

IKEA: Energy & resources 

Making more from less is part of our 
heritage. We’re turning waste into resources, 
sourcing food and materials responsibly, 
protecting natural resources and switching 
to renewable energy.
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Research & Implementation Partner: IKEA 

Participatory City Foundation and IKEA 

We see a clear alignment with the Participatory city mission and the IKEA vision and sustainability 

strategy, in particular around enabling the many people to live healthy and sustainable lives, and 

enabling a circular society/city. IKEA are about to start building our ‘leading sustainable store’ on 

the Greenwich peninsula, due to open in November 2018. This store will operate to the highest 

sustainable operations standard of any IKEA store, and will have unique spaces such as a roof 

biodiversity garden with a pavilion, and some form of maker space. With our commitment to play 

a key role towards developing circular cities, and enable behaviour aligned with this ambition, we 

wish to explore partnership projects with Participatory City. This could express itself in the form of 

in-store opportunities and/or community based initiatives, and/or a combination of a systemic 

approach to this. We currently also have the support of WRAP (Waste Reduction Action 

Programme), a government funded leading non-profit in circular economy, in developing new 

business models for the circular economy.

IKEA: People & communities 

Helping improve life for people and 
communities touched by our business, from 
co-workers and suppliers to children and 
families living in vulnerable communities. 
Promoting equality, diversity and respect for 
human rights.
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Research & Implementation Partner: Institute of Making UCL 

Lead: Liz Corbin 

The Institute of Making is a multidisciplinary research institute for those interested in the made 

world: from makers of molecules to makers of buildings, synthetic skin to spacecraft, soup to 

diamonds, socks to cities. The institute is embedded within University College London (UCL) and 

holds a diverse membership of more than 8,000 UCL staff and student. Through its membership and 

vibrant programme of public events and master classes, the Institute aims to provide all makers with 

a creative home in which to innovate, contemplate and understand all aspects of materials and an 

inspiring place to explore their relationship to making.  

At the heart of the Institute of Making is the Materials Library – a growing repository of some of the 

most extraordinary materials on earth, gathered together for their ability to fire the imagination and 

advance conceptualisation. Alongside the collection is the Makespace – a workshop where 

members and guests can make, break, design and combine both advanced and traditional tools, 

techniques and materials. The Institute brings together equipment, expertise and perspectives of 

making from a wide range of disciplines, encouraging users to engage in the craft, design, 

technology, history, philosophy, art and engineering of making. The Institute is a place in which 

people from all disciplines and backgrounds can see, touch, research and discuss, so that they can 

apply this knowledge and experience to their own personal and professional development. 

Institute of Making as Research Partner 

Founded in 2012, the Institute of Making is powered by a core team of 11 staff members. Team 

members hold a range of expertise across the fields of fine arts, design, material science, 

engineering, anthropology, education, and community development. In addition to their individual 

areas of expertise, the team collectively holds a great deal of experience in the running of 

makerspaces and the supporting maker communities. 
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Research & Implementation Partner:  

UCL Institute of Making 

Through more than five years of operating the Institute, the team has developed advanced 

insight into both the opportunities and challenges of running such spaces, with a key focus 

area being how best to support diversity, inclusivity and empowerment across all facets of 

the organisation. It is this expertise the team wishes to bring to the Every One Every Day 

project. The Institute of Making team hopes to join the Every One Every Day project as a 

research partner in order to share their insight and tested frameworks to help the project 

realise its mission of developing an inclusive, vibrant and resilient makerspace for the local 

community. 

Specific Research Interests 

In collaboration with the Every One Every Day project and IKEA, the Institute of Making 

hopes to research, design and deploy a makerspace model for Barking and Dagenham 

council. Two key interconnect focus area of this project would be: 

• What does a makerspace model tailored to the needs and desires of the Barking and

Dagenham community look like? How can its physical space and community identity be

developed in ways that resonate with and are inclusive of the diverse needs of the

community it will serve? How can the model be developed to be ultimately become

resilient and self-supporting?

• In what way can the makerspace function as a tool for increasing community agency and

participation within the wider arena of sustainable production and consumption? How

can the makerspace support greater material and technological literacy in the council

towards the development of more sustainable production and consumption practices?
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Implementation & Funding Partners 

Every One Every Day is a partnership between Participatory City Foundation and  London 

Borough of Barking and Dagenham. The 5 year project has a budget of £7,250,000 of 

which £3,950,000 has been confirmed from the funders outlined below.  

Esmee Fairbairn Foundation - Funder (£1m over 5 years) 

Big Lottery Fund - Funder (£1m over 2 years) 

City Bridge Trust - Funder (£450,000 over 2 years) 

London Borough of Barking and Dagenham - Funder (£1.5m over 5 years) 

City Bridge Trust have indicated that a further £450,000 may be applied for in Year 2, and 

Big Lottery Fund have also indicated that a further application of £1.5m in Year 2 would be 

possible. 
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The Design Competition Brief (Short Version) 

Project Scope 

The goal of the Warehouse is to bring to the Barking and Dagenham borough, a space for co-

working, collaboration, skill-sharing, and local manufacture that will kickstart an inclusive circular 

local economy. The space needs to be welcoming and accessible by all for free, and allow for 

collaboration between different stakeholders. It also needs to be flexible and able to adapt in 

order to allow for a great range of activities to take place in it. Finally, its design should allow for 

potential relocation to the Beam Park site in 2022. 

Description of Client 

Participatory City Foundation is a charity organization that has initiated the Every One Every Day 

initiative in Barking and Dagenham since August 2017. Between 2017-2022, Participatory City 

works with local residents and organisations to make practical participation a key building block 

for improving the everyday life throughout the borough. 

Overall Design Objectives 

The Warehouse will be hosted in a prefabricated steel structure of 1,000 m2 (20x50m). Its interior 

fit out will consist of Makerspace Modules, that should be easy to assemble, rearrange, and 

transport. It will have an additional wooden cladding on its facade, and an adjacent Urban Farm. 

Your objectives as a design team are the following:  

• Design the Makerspace Modules based on the spatial requirements of the Warehouse.

• Provide 2-4 potential layouts for the Warehouse space based on the designed modules.

• Design the wooden cladding that will embrace the prefabricated steel building.

• Design the Urban Farm.

Description of Site(s) 

The Warehouse Shell (along with the Makerspace Modules) is expected to live in two different 

locations within the Barking and Dagenham Borough. Between 2018-2022, the Warehouse will 

be based in the Made in Dagenham Film Studios Development, in East Dagenham. After 2022, 

the Warehouse either in its totality, or just the interior Makerspace Modules will be relocated to 

the new Beam Park development of the former Ford stamping plant site.



Overall Spatial Requirements 

The overall Warehouse space should be adaptable and flexible to allow for different uses to take 

place from co-working to workshops, presentations, and social events. The interior needs to be 

modular and be easily assembled and transported. The Makerspace Modules need to be 

designed in a manner that allows for hosting the necessary uses of the Warehouse, carrying its 

technical infrastructure, as well as for partitioning between spaces, and providing both 

communal and private working and learning spaces. Planning for interior vegetation and natural 

light will be highly considered in order to create a biophilic and inspiring environment.  

The Makerspace Modules can be categorized in the different spaces / uses of the Warehouse. 

There will be 10 main spaces in the Warehouse:  

Makerspace Modules Requirements 

Wood Workshop Modules: The Wood Workshop modules need to be lockable and able to 

plan for carrying the following equipment: 2 CNC Machines, Workbenches, Bench drill press,  

4 Hand Drills, a Mounted circular saw, a Band saw, an Orbital sander, a Belt sander, a Vertical 

panel saw, 2 Jig saws, Hand tools and other equipment. 

Metal Workshop Modules: The Metal Workshop modules need to be lockable and able to 

plan for carrying the following equipment: a CNC Plasma cutter, Workbenches, a Metal 

bender, a Belt sander/grinder, Clamps, Lathes, Metal sheet shears, Metal cutting saws, 2 Drill 

press, a Bench grinder, Anvils, Hand tools and other equipment. 

Fabric Workshop Modules: The Fabric Workshop modules need to be lockable and able to 

plan for carrying the following equipment: Worktables, Shelving, Lockers, 20 Chairs, Sewing 

machines, a Pattern printer, a Fabric printer, 10Fabric cutters, Fabric storage, 10 Mannequins, 

Tools and other equipment. 

Digital Workshop Modules: The Digital Workshop modules need to be lockable and able to 

plan for carrying the following equipment: Tables, 12 Chairs, Screens, White boards, 6 

Computers, a Scanner, a Printer, a  Large format printer, 2 3D Printers, Physical computing 

equipment, Sound equipment, and Film equipment. 33

Wood Workshop 
Metal Workshop 
Fabric Workshop 
Digital Workshop 

Co-working Space 
Meeting Rooms 
Participatory City’s School 

Industrial Kitchen 
Everyday Kitchen 
Storage Area
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Industrial Kitchen Modules: The Industrial Kitchen modules need to be able to plan for 

carrying the following: Oven and hobs, Fridge freezer, Dishwasher, Extractor, 4 Sinks, 6 

Tables, Shelving and countertops, Misc kitchen equipment (e.g mixer, containers). The above 

equipment need to be as portable as possible, and plug in the utility supplies. 

Co-working & Meeting Modules: The modules for co-working and meeting spaces will need 

to allow for desk surface, chairs, screens, shelves, and different types of partitions. The co-

working space needs to work together as a large space for hot-desking, be easily packed-up 

and put away to allow for events and lectures, or be separated in smaller working areas 

allocated for specific start-ups and SMEs. The partitions need to allow different spatial 

situations to happen; from transparency to privacy, shelving, storage, lighting, and planting. 

Storage Modules: All the workshops, kitchens, and working areas will be in great need of 

storage areas for materials, documents, as well as showcase areas for projects and artifacts. 

The storage modules should provide for different types of storing things either hidden, 

lockable, or showcased.  

WC Modules: The WC modules need to allow for toilets and washbasins. WCs are expected 

to be mixed use and follow the necessary capacity of the proposed layout (e.g. based on the 

Workplace health, safety and welfare, approved code of practice and guidance, for 51-75 

people there is a need for 4 WCs, for 76-100 people, 5 Was etc.) 

Urban Farm Requirements 

The Urban Farm needs to be inspiring and welcoming to all. However, site limitations should be 

taken into consideration. The Made in Dagenham site’s soil has been remediated, but only to 

industrial standards. This means that the Urban Farm needs to be designed with raised beds and 

planters. It should also allow for an exterior deck area for gathering and gardening workshops. 

Ideally the Urban Farm should also be able to be portable in order to relocated to the Beam 

Park site in 2022.  

Wooden Facade Requirements 

A simple and easily constructible design for wooden cladding should be provided to cover the 

whole facade of the prefabricated steel warehouse structure. 

Modular Layout Example 
Urban Camping, PROMPT Architects, 2010

Overall Layout of 

the Warehouse, Urban Farm, and Parking lot 
- Potential Interior Modular Layout -
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Technical Requirements 

The modular design needs to be able to allow for an overall layout for the 20x50m space of the 

Warehouse structure. The layout needs to take into consideration the Warehouse’s windows and 

exit doors, and allow for the necessary circulation for health and safety of the occupants. The 

workshop spaces, and the Participatory City School space need to be able to lock as they will have 

expensive equipment and sensitive data in them. The overall design module needs to plan for 

certain acoustic privacy between different spaces , using appropriate materials to minimize the 

potential hubbub created in such a busy and large, open floor space. The materials used for the 

modules need to be environmentally friendly, and the use of reclaimed materials is welcome.   

Budget  

The approximate overall budget for the construction of the Makerspace Modules, the Urban Farm, 

the wooden cladding, electrical and plumbing is £270,000. The overhead for the selected firm to 

design and build the project deliverables is £40,000. 

Evaluation Criteria and Jury 

Our goal for the design outcome is to inspire local residents, and at the same time be able to 

adapt for future uses by different stakeholders. Our evaluation criteria for the competition are: 

A design that is modular and easily portable. 
A design that is inspiring and welcoming. 
A design that promotes collaboration and participation. 
A design that represents the identity of Barking and Dagenham borough. 
A design that creates an adaptable and flexible overall layout. 

To help us ensure that we meet these goals as well as the Design Competition Brief detailed 

requirements, we will have two methods of review for the submitted ideas:  

Residents Voting: The submissions to the Design Competition will be anonymized and made 

available online for people vote. Also, the submissions will be printed and put up in the two 

shops for people to express their opinions physically as well. The votes and feedback from the 

residents will be taken into consideration by the Competition Design Jury. 

Competition Design Jury: The competition jury consists of Tom Hook, Monica Needs, Dan Hill, 

David Harley, Liz Corbin, Hege Saebjornsen, Tessy Britton, Eleni Katrini. 

Deliverables 

This is a competition for design concepts and not for a complete design. Each team is required to 

submit their conceptual design proposal along with a small portfolio. After the submission, all 

teams will be interviewed by the jury. The interviews will include a short presentation of the design 

proposal and subsequent questions regarding their design and portfolio. 

The submission deliverables are two: a deck of 4-5 presentation slides, and a portfolio of 5 past 

relevant projects.  

Deck of Slides: Please provide in PDF format a 4-5 slides deck (A4 landscape) that includes:  

1-2 slides for the Makerspace Modules design,

1-2 slides for proposed Makerspace Modules layout within the 20x50m Warehouse,

1 slide for the design proposal for the Urban Farm, and

1 slide for the design proposal for the Warehouse Facade.

Portfolio: Please provide in PDF format A4 (portrait) document (max 10 pages) with a selection 

of your past projects that are relevant to the Warehouse (e.g. community, public, coworking, or 

maker spaces). 

Timeline and Selection of Winning Designs 

The competition will launch on 2nd of April with the invitation extended to selected design firms. 

All Submissions should be send electronically to Participatory City (hello@participatorycity.org) by 

the 22nd of April (maximum attachment size 15MB). Upon submission all participants will be 

contacted to set up interview times during the week of 23rd of April. Announcement of the 

winning team will happen shortly by April 29th. Both the design and delivery of the project are 

planned to be concluded by the end of September, 2018. 

There will be two prizes for this competition. 

Winning Team: Awarded with £1,500 and the undertaking of delivering the project. 
Runner-up: Awarded with £1,000

mailto:hello@participatorycity.org
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Precedents for Makerspaces 

1.Yard House - Stratford

Affordable workspace in Newham constructed through self-build techniques on an 

extremely tight budget. 

2. Blackhourse Workshop - Walthamstow

Blackhorse Workshop is a new public space, offering open access to fully equipped 

wood and metal workshops. 

3. Pony Ride - Detroit

A nonprofit founded within a 30,000 square foot building in Detroit, committed to 

the growth of social missions. 

4. Recyclab: R-Urban  - Paris

Shipping containers provide a foundation level for timber construction giving a more 

forgiving and permanent finish to the usual container aesthetic.

1

2

3

4
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Research & Fabricators 

Barking and Dagenham 

The manufacturers mapped out have been identified, as they have large format  
facilities, for creating and working with metal and wood. These partnerships will be 

an extension of the warehouse, in which residents are able to use services, and gain 

expertise of trained professional fabricators to develop their products. 

List of Manufacturers on map: 

Wood  

K & D Joinery  
James Johnson & Co 
Woodcraft 
Forest Joinery 

Metal 

Benson Sedgewick 
Crovin metalworks 
Williams Metal Fabrication 
Granell Steel Ltd 
SJH Metalwork 

Chadwell Heath

Whalebone

Valence

Bacontree

Parlsoes

Heath

Eastbrook

Alibon

Village

GoresbrookEastbury

Mayesbrook
Alibon

Abbey

River
Thames

Gascoigne

Wood: Joineries, Manufactures 

Metal: Fabricators, Steel workers
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D E T A I L E D  W A R E H O U S E  B U D G E T S
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1. Open Space and Co-working
15 tables £4,500

Chairs x 150 £4,500

Movable white boards £4,000

Misc  equipment e.g. printers £900

Storage £3,000

£16,900

2. Members everyday kitchen area

Oven and hob £500

Fridge freezer £300

Dishwasher £300

Extractor £300

Sinks £370

Tables £300

Shelves and counters £3,500

Misc equipment £500

£6,070

3. Small and large meeting rooms
Tables x 15 £3,000

Chairs x 20 £2,500

Screen £400

Storage £1,200

Movable white boards £900

Misc equipment £600

£8,600
4. Fire equipment
Fire alarms £4,000

Fire proofing £5,000

£9,000
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5. Industrial Kitchen

Oven and hobs £1,200

Fridge freezer £1,600

Dishwasher £400

Extractor £300

Sinks x 4 £1,500

Tables x 6 £1,500

Shelving and countertops £8,000

Misc quipment e.g mixer £3,000

Kitchen equip £2,000

£19,500
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6. Urban farm

Movable planters £6,000

Seating £4,800

Shed £2,500

Composting £500

Irrigation £2,000

Greenhouse/polytunnels £6,000

Equipment and tools £600

Trees, shrubs and planting £4,000

£26,400
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7. Wood Workshop

CNC Machine 1 £3,500

CNC Machine 2 £12,000

Workbenches £1,200

Bench drill press £700

Hand Drills x 4 £1,200

Mounted circular saw £500

Band saw £920

Orbital sander £320

Belt sander £300

Vertical panel saw £2,600

Jig saw x 2 £140

Hand tools and other £3,000

Storage £750

£27,130

8. Storage Room

Shelving £3,500

Cupboards £2,000

Inventory PC £500

Tables £200

Chairs £300

Misc Equipment e.g hanging £500

£7,000
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L 5. Neighbourhood School

Tables x 15 £2,000

Chairs x 20 £1,000

Screen £400

Storage £2,000

Movable white boards £1,800

Misc equipment £800

£8,000

6. Warehouse Office

Desks x 10 £1,000

Whiteboards £600

Lockers £3,000

Chairs x 10 £500

Miss Equipment e.g. printer 
etc

£900

Storage £400

£6,400
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9. Digital Workshop

Tables £3,000

Chairs x 12 £600

Screen £500

White boards £300

iMac £3,000

PCs £2,400

Scanner £50

Network printer and scanner £800

Large format printer £1,500

3D printer 1 £1,400

3D printer 2 £5,000

Physical computing equipment £4,000

Sound equipment £5,000

Film equipment £3,000

Storage £1,200

£31,750
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L 10. Neighbourhood School

Tables x 15 £2,000

Chairs x 20 £1,000

Screen £400

Storage £2,000

Movable white boards £1,800

Misc equipment £800

£8,000

11. Warehouse Office

Desks x 10 £1,000

Whiteboards £600

Lockers £3,000

Chairs x 10 £500

Miss Equipment e.g. printer 
etc

£900

Storage £400

£6,400



12. Fabric Workshop

Worktables £1,500

Shelving £800

Lockers £2,000

Chairs x 20 £2,000

Sewing machines £2,000

Pattern printer £1,500

Fabric printer £2,000

Fabric cutters x 10 £100

Fabric storage £1,000

Mannequins x 10 £2,000

Tools and other equipment £1,000

£15,900
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P 13. Metal Workshop

CNC Plasma cutter £4,500

Workbenches £3,200

Metal bender £600

Belt sander/grinder £1,000

Clamps £800

Lathes £1,200

Metal sheet shears £600

Metal cutting saws £900

Drill press x 2 £600

Bench grinder £400

Anvils £350

Hand tools and other 
equipment

£1,700

Storage £1,500

£17,350



1. Wood Workshop 3. Fabric Workshop 5. Industrial Kitchen 7. Warehouse Office 11. Members everyday kitchen area

CNC Machine 1 £3,500 Worktables £1,500 Oven and hobs £1,200 Desks x 10 £1,000 Oven and hob £500

CNC Machine 2 £12,000 Shelving £800 Fridge freezer £1,600 Whiteboards £600 Fridge freezer £300

Workbenches £1,200 Lockers £2,000 Dishwasher £400 Lockers £3,000 Dishwasher £300

Bench drill press £700 Chairs x 20 £2,000 Extractor £300 Chairs x 10 £500 Extractor £300

Hand Drills x 4 £1,200 Sewing machines £2,000 Sinks x 4 £1,500 Miss Equipment e.g. printer 
etc

£900 Sinks £370

Mounted circular saw £500 Pattern printer £1,500 Tables x 6 £1,500 Storage £400 Tables £300

Band saw £920 Fabric printer £2,000 Shelving and countertops £8,000 £6,400 Shelves and counters £3,500

Orbital sander £320 Fabric cutters x 10 £100 Misc quipment e.g mixer £3,000 8. Small and large meeting rooms Misc equipment £500

Belt sander £300 Fabric storage £1,000 Kitchen equip £2,000 Tables x 15 £3,000 £6,070

Vertical panel saw £2,600 Mannequins x 10 £2,000 £19,500 Chairs x 20 £2,500 12. Storage Room

Jig saw x 2 £140 Tools and other equipment £1,000 Screen £400 Shelving £3,500

Hand tools and other £3,000 £15,900 6. Urban farm Storage £1,200 Cupboards £2,000

Storage £750 4. Digital Workshop Movable planters £6,000 Movable white boards £900 Inventory PC £500

£27,130 Tables £3,000 Seating £4,800 Misc equipment £600 Tables £200

Chairs x 12 £600 Shed £2,500 £8,600 Chairs £300

2. Metal Workshop Screen £500 Composting £500 9. Neighbourhood School Misc Equipment e.g hanging £500

CNC Plasma cutter £4,500 White boards £300 Irrigation £2,000 Tables x 15 £2,000 £7,000

Workbenches £3,200 iMac £3,000 Greenhouse/polytunnels £6,000 Chairs x 20 £1,000

Metal bender £600 PCs £2,400 Equipment and tools £600 Screen £400 13. Misc equipment

Belt sander/grinder £1,000 Scanner £50 Trees, shrubs and planting £4,000 Storage £2,000 Fire alarms £4,000

Clamps £800 Network printer and scanner £800 £26,400 Movable white boards £1,800 Fire proofing £5,000

Lathes £1,200 Large format printer £1,500 Misc equipment £800 £9,000

Metal sheet shears £600 3D printer 1 £1,400 £8,000

Metal cutting saws £900 3D printer 2 £5,000 10. Open Space and Co-working

Drill press x 2 £600 Physical computing 
equipment

£4,000 15 tables £4,500

Bench grinder £400 Sound equipment £5,000 Chairs x 150 £4,500

Anvils £350 Film equipment £3,000 Movable white boards £4,000

Hand tools and other 
equipment

£1,700 Storage £1,200 Misc  equipment e.g. printers £900 Total equipment budget £200,000

Storage £1,500 £31,750 Storage £3,000

£17,350 £16,900

Budget 1 - The Good Growth Warehouse - detailed equipment list
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	Lead Organisation Name: Participatory City Foundation
	Project Name : Everyone Everyday
	Detailed Feedback / Feedback: The project description demonstrates a large amount of work in developing the programme to this point. The description sets out a clear rationale for intervention, setting out the evidence around deprivation and local dislocation from the decision making process. The approach to fostering wide spread participation is  innovative and demonstrates a deep level of thinking around the desired outcomes, as well as innovation around measuring outputs. 

The relationship between the makerspace and the hub spaces is well articulated. Support service that these spaces offer could use some further articulation, but the principles established in the bid are clearly set out and respond to the desired outcomes.

Aligns closely with GGF priorities, particularly in its understanding of social value in relation to place. Demonstrate a sophisticated understanding of social value and the barriers to entry around participation and involvement in civic life. While individual participatory moments are relatively small (greening projects, batch cooking etc.) the cumulative / multiplier effect of the Everyone Everyday programme elevate what might otherwise be relatively low impact interventions, and make this an unusual and potentially exemplary project.

However, location of intervention sites need to be confirmed quickly and GLA officers would expect to see further detailed property work (identified sites for the makerspace and shops, heads of terms of leases, early work in identifying projects + existing community network around those locations) on particular sites as part of any detailed application. There is also some concern about resources being spread too thinly in early years and GLA's reduced funding offer is an encouragement to focus any funding from the GLA on a smaller number of well thought out, well resourced interventions in 3 (as opposed to 5) neighbourhoods. The detailed bid will also need to set out more clearly the relationship of the programme with other large scale regeneration efforts, and associated stakeholders (e.g. Be First) in the borough. The deep dive into particular areas should also allow for developing a tailored programme / approach to areas that are undergoing substantial physical and social change (e.g. Barking town centre). 

The project has clearly been developed over a long time period with a robust project management plan in place to see the project through to delivery.
The project also delivers a large number of people based and physical outcomes from a capital investment. The project has already secured an impressive array of large funding contributions from high profile funders. As such the project represents good value for money to the GLA.

	Proposed allocation of funding: £850,000
	Capital Grant: Yes
	Repayable Grant: Off
	Project summary: Summary
Over the next 5 years Every One Every Day will build a team of 25 specialists within Barking and Dagenham that will be dedicated to creating an innovation participatory ecosystem within the borough. The project has been designed specifically to support inclusive growth and increase the wellbeing of residents across a whole range of indicators. It will do this by surfacing and connecting many existing people, ideas, organisations and resources already in the borough and by drawing in extensive amounts of evidence-based innovation and research from the wider world. 
 
Every One Every Day aims to build the first large scale, fully inclusive, practical participation system working with residents to co-create 250+ new practical neighbourhood projects and 100+ new businesses, with 25,000+ residents participating. It aims to create an  innovate, citizen-powered, sustainable neighbourhood to serve as a model for other cities across the world, who will come to Barking and Dagenham to learn how to replicate it.
 
This application is for the capital costs associated with the development of  the 'Warehouse' a large public co-working and makerspace facility, freely accessible to local residents.  This ‘Warehouse’ facility sits within a large £7.25m strategic initiative to 2022, of which £3.9m has already been secured. The funding is through through Big Lottery Fund (1m), Esmee Fairbairn Foundation (£1m), City Bridge Trust (£450,000) and London Borough of Barking and Dagenham (£1.5).
 
The Warehouse
The Warehouse will be a central workshop resource for the borough of Barking and Dagenham that will serve as the central engine room for kickstarting an inclusive circular local economy in the borough.
 
Engine room for inclusive growth
The purpose of The Warehouse is to become a key part of large new ecosystem of spaces, projects and businesses being built across the borough through the Every One Every Day initiative.  As well as supporting the development of many individual businesses and co-operatives across the borough, the Warehouse will also stimulate the development of new businesses to support the new film studios, Made in Dagenham, who will be in need of specialist creative services such as costume design, processing etc, as well as food suppliers, restaurants and logistic services.  Using principles from the Cleveland Model of local community wealth generation (being tested in Preston currently) Participatory City Foundation aims to provide stepping stones to the facilities in the Warehouse for the people that live in the borough to build those businesses.
 
 
Free, public Makerspace and Co-working 
Makerspaces offer the potential to support local economic growth, but have in many instances to date become useful only to middle class individuals who have the resources to pay membership fees.  The Warehouse in Barking and Dagenham aims to demonstrate and measure an alternative financial model, which sees this type of facility within an ecosystem of outcome generating activity. By 2022 we aim to demonstrate a strong businesss case for investment of this type of facility creating social dividends across the public spending balance sheet e.g. savings to health, social security etc.
 
Access to networks and functional spaces, and exciting business development programmes will give residents the opportunity to grow and test ideas, make new products and benefit from working with others in a high energy environment.
 
The Warehouse will include an industrial kitchen, wood workshop, digital manufacturing workshop, fabric workshop, co-working and events space, urban farm and the Participatory City Foundation headquarters and Neighourhood Business School. The site for the Warehouse is within London East, adjacent to the site of the planned Made in Dagenham Film Studios.
 
The funding summary for The Warehouse is as follows:
 
Participatory City revenue match £ 1,250,820 (60%)
Good Growth Capital Grant  £850,000 (40%)
 
Total £2,100,820
 
[Please attached documentation Appendix 1 for detailed budget breakdowns.]
 
 
Context
Barking & Dagenham is an urban and suburban East London Borough with a population of approximately 205,000 people. It is the 9th most deprived borough in England and is a borough of particularly high social needs.
 
Alongside the population growth the Borough faces a series of long-term challenges. Its relative position among London Boroughs remains poor across income, education, employment, homelessness, teenage conceptions, domestic violence, and other socioeconomic indicators. As of 2017 it is the poorest borough in London.
 
The Borough’s demographics have changed rapidly over the last fifteen years, from 79% White British in 2001, to 49% in 2011. This has created a particular challenge for community cohesion. In 2006 the BNP became the Borough’s second party with 12 seats on the Council. These seats were won back by Labour in 2010, but the narrative this political shift created has cast a long shadow over the borough. Tensions have been made more acute following the EU referendum result of June 2016, in which 62% of Barking & Dagenham residents voted to leave the EU, despite a London average of 60% to remain. A reported rise in hate crime has followed the referendum. 
 
Between 2012 and 2014 25% of the Borough’s population moved into the Borough, and a similar proportion moved out. This sustained population churn has significant consequences for community cohesion and civic pride.
 
The borough is due to grow to 227,000 population by 2022, with significant new developments planning to build 60,000 houses over the next 20 years.. It is positioned as London’s ‘growth opportunity’, which brings both significant opportunities, but also brings risks to the existing population, through gentrification and displacement.
 
The London Borough of Barking and Dagenham is committed to the recommendations of the independent Growth Commission Report “No One Left behind” published in February 2016. LBBD committed to “supporting the renewal of civic culture through much more active involvement of local people and communities”. One of these was to seek initiatives that enable residents to be more active and foster community cohesion.
 
The concept of ‘inclusive growth’ is particularly challenging in the context of Barking and Dagenham, where 86% of LSOAs fall in the bottom 3 levels of multiple deprivation. To counter the risks of gentrification, increasing the economic wellbeing of the existing population has to go hand in hand with measures to make new housing affordable. In effect many existing residents are at risk of experiencing a second wave of ‘being left behind’, the first being the steep reduction of local industry between 2000 and today, most notably the Ford factory’s staff reduction from 40,000 at its peak, to its current 4,000, as well as other large factory closures such as May and Baker.
 
This goes to the heart of the Every One Every Day initiative, which aims to create a dense ecosystem of opportunities for residents to learn and develop, filling a significant gap between where many residents are in their individual lives, and the many formal opportunities available in the borough. By creating thousands of stepping stones, from the smallest form of participation (having a conversation in one of our shops), participating in projects where residents share their learning and build relationships, through to test trading in shared box shops, to business incubator programmes, developing community businesses and having full and equal access to the business-building functional spaces in the Warehouse. Taken together these thousands of opportunities will create a ‘learning neighbourhood’ in which even the people who feel most trapped by their economic circumstances can develop their skills and ideas.  In Barking and Dagenham 14,000+ working aged residents have no qualifications, a further 11,500 working residents earn below the London Living Wage, and it is supporting residents with these types of challenges to prosper that will be key to ensuring that economic growth in the area does not leave them even further behind. Please see our diagram in Appendix 1 supporting document.
 
Strategy
It will create this dense participation and development ecosystem through executing the following 7 point strategy:
 
         1.         Open 5 high street shops which will become project and business incubators, with a specialist team in each to facilitate the co-design, prototyping and testing of 250+ neighbourhood projects. The expert facilitation teams will provide support elements such as insurance, free access to functional spaces and training such as health and safety or food hygiene. 
 
         2.         Activate underused spaces across Barking and Dagenham for use by the neighbourhood projects. These resources might include underused spaces (250 outdoor green spaces and 500 indoor spaces) and people’s time, ideas and capabilities to create benefits to the public which address and prevent social needs. 
 
         3.         Open a large (1,000 m2)  Warehouse in the borough which will be a free, publicly accessible, co-working and makerspace established to stimulate innovation, and support the design and testing of 100+ new community businesses, running specialist business incubator programmes for areas such as food, manufacturing, retail, childcare and environment. 
 
         4.         Co-design and co-produce 250+ neighbourhood projects, working with local residents, organisations and business across the borough, using the projects, events, festivals and promotions to surface and connect existing ideas and resources. 
 
         5.         Create a Neighbourhood Business School for growing participation and conduct the research and dissemination of new practices for Sustainable Development, Social Entrepreneurship and the Circular Economy, working with our partners IKEA and UCL. 
 
         6.         Create a Co-production Lab with LBBD to integrate the new network of neighbourhood projects and businesses with local services and planning and development. 
 
         7.         Development of a network of organisations to provide opportunities to gain skills, have work experience or apprenticeships. 
 
The site for the Warehouse
The two-phase life of the Warehouse being located in two sites, initially in the Made in Dagenham development site and afterwards in the Beam Park, allows for flexibility, but also requires careful planning. Our plan firstly investigates the potentialities and limitations of the two sites, and then lays out a strategy with many possible alternatives to ensure the long term legacy of The Warehouse in the borough.
 
Made in Dagenham Film Studios Site
Be First is the company dedicated to accelerating economic growth in East London and responsible for the delivery of the Made in Dagenham development. They have agreed on the price of the land, and it has gone through the finance committee in the week of December 18th, 2017, making the cabinet meeting approval on the 23rd of January, 2018, a straight-forward confirmation. Be First has accepted to give us access to 3,000 m2 of the development land for peppercorn rent until 2022. This will allow us not only to place a structure on site that can host The Warehouse, but also create a urban farm, as well as provide necessary area for parking and loading.
 
 
Beam Park / Former Ford Stamping Plan Site
The Beam Park development is currently under development and will be completed in 2022, exactly at the time that Every One Every Day will complete its first 5 years. The plan includes several community infrastructure, among which is the space provision for a Makerspace. In order to make this the permanent home of The Warehouse from 2022 moving onwards, we need to plan for a flexible warehouse that can be easily transported.
 
Legacy
Barking and Dagenham has a large number of new developments currently under way, and many more in the planning. We are aiming at catalyzing community participation in the early stages of some of those developments, that will help build community capacity in the borough, but also ensure a non-disruptive transition.
 
We are planning to collaborate with two major master plans in the area; the first one is the Beam Park - the site of the former Ford Factory in South Dagenham (site B), the second one is the Made in Dagenham plan for a film studio in Dagenham East (site A). The former development already has plans for a Makerspace, likely to be complete in 2022, exactly at the time that Every One Every Day will have completed its first 5 years. The Beam Park development site is ideal as a permanent home for the Warehouse after 2022. In the meantime we have secured a 3,000 m2 hard standing area, in the latter master plan of Made in Dagenham. The idea is that The Warehouse will be based in Made in Dagenham until 2022, and then will be transferred to Beam Park.
 
Working with London Borough of Barking and Dagenham it is intended to raise an endowment for the borough over the 5 years of the Every One Every Day initiative. The endowment, and all the assists of the project will be transferred to a new Barking and Dagenham Foundation in Year 6.
 
The Warehouse Design Concept
The design concept for The Warehouse consists of different components that allow for it to be flexible and adaptable for future relocation in 2022. The different parts are the Warehouse Shell, the Makerspace Modules, and the Urban Farm.
 
Prefabricated Warehouse Structure
There will be a prefabricated warehouse structure of 1,000 m2 (20m x 50m). The structure will be fully insulated with eight 2mx1m windows, skylights and patio doors. Wooden cladding will be attached on the exterior facades of the prefabricated structure to make it visually appealing and distinctive from the adjacent warehouses on the Made in Dagenham campus, during the development period.
 
Makerspace Modules
For the interior fit out of The Warehouse Shell, there will be Makerspace Modules with the necessary furniture, panels, machinery, and infrastructure needed for a makerspace. The idea is that the modules are used to adapt the space based on the occasional needs the team and community have, and that they are easy to pack and relocate.
 
Urban Farm
The Urban Farm will be a 1,000 m2 area with grass, trees and raised planter boxes. It will allow for growing of vegetables during spring and summer. Additional hoop greenhouses will allow for partial year-round production. The garden will also have a deck area for community gathering and gardening workshops.
 
	Design Managment Arrangements: Project Scoping
The goal of the Warehouse is to bring to the Barking and Dagenham borough, a space for co-working, collaboration, skill-sharing, and local manufacture that will kickstart an inclusive circular local economy. The space needs to be welcoming and accessible by all for free, and allow for collaboration between different stakeholders. It also needs to be flexible and able to adapt in order to allow for a great range of activities to take place in it. Finally, its design should allow for potential relocation to the Beam Park site in 2022.

Project Design & Development
In order to address the project’s scope and flexibility, we are breaking its design and development down into three different components; the Warehouse Structure, the Makerspace Modules, and the Urban Farm. 

Prefabricated Warehouse Structure: There will be a prefabricated steel structure of 1,000 m2 (20m x 50m). The structure will be fully insulated with eight 2mx1m windows, skylights and patio doors. Wooden cladding will be attached on the exterior facades of the prefabricated structure to make it visually appealing and distinctive from the adjacent warehouses on the Made in Dagenham campus, during the development period. 

Flexible Makerspace Modules: For the interior fit out of The Warehouse Shell, there will be Makerspace Modules with the necessary furniture, panels, machinery, and infrastructure needed for a makerspace. The idea is that the modules are used to adapt the space based on the  occasional needs the team and community have, and that they are easy to pack and relocate. 

Engaging Urban Farm: The Urban Farm will be a 1,000 m2 area with grass, trees and raised planter boxes. It will allow for growing of vegetables during spring and summer. Additional hoop greenhouses will allow for partial year-round production. The garden will also have a deck area for community gathering and gardening workshops. 

The three components of the Warehouse will then be developed in three distinct stages. The first one includes the submission of the planning permission for the site and construction of the Warehouse Structure. The second one involves the design competition for the Makerspace Modules and the Urban Farm, and the third one their actual design and construction.

Stage 01 - Planning Permission & Warehouse Construction: By March 1st, we are hiring a Warehouse Project Manager, who will be responsible for the planning permission application, the acquisition, and construction of the warehouse. This will allow us to develop the scheme for the general layout of the Warehouse, the Urban Farm, and the parking area on the site early on. Separating the development into two different courses, that of the Warehouse Structure and that of the interior Makerspace Modules and Urban Farm design, allow us to be able to apply for a planning permission by end of April, 2018.

For the Warehouse Structure, we will acquire a prefabricated steel building that can be easily assembled on a hardstanding surface and can also be easily transferred in another location later on. We have already received quotes from two companies (Miracle Span Steel Buildings, and HTS Industrial). As the site does not currently have a hard standing area, it will be necessary to construct a concrete slab (1.000 m2) prior to the development of the Warehouse. The slab and Warehouse construction will be supervised by the Warehouse Project Manager.

Stage 02 - Design Competition: Beyond the mere Warehouse Structure, there is the need to create an inspiring interior space, and an engaging Urban Farm. The interior of the Warehouse will extend beyond a mere fit out; it needs to be adaptable in order to afford different uses and activities, as well as be able to disassemble and transfer to a new location. In order for the Warehouse to have a welcoming, but also flexible, and ergonomic interior space, as well as an inspiring Urban Farm, we are planning to host a closed Design Competition by invitation.

Stage 03 - Design Development & Construction: The selected design team from the competition will design the Makerspace Modules and Urban Farm, in a a way that they are easy to assemble by a wider audience without technical skills. After the designs are complete, the selected design team in collaboration with the Warehouse Manager, local residents, and a potential collaboration with Growing Communities will construct the Makerspace Modules and Urban Farm.

Design Competition
The Design Competition will address the Makerspace Modules and Urban Farm components. The Design Competition will be by invitation only to a selected group of design firms. It will launch on April 2nd, and the design firms will have to respond with preliminary design ideas and a portfolio of past projects by April 22nd. After the submission, the jury will hold interviews with all design firms and will announce a winning team by April 29th.

The six design firms we propose to be invited: 
Assemble (http://assemblestudio.co.uk/)
Muf Architecture (http://muf.co.uk/)
Public Works (https://www.publicworksgroup.net/)
ErectArchitecture (http://www.erectarchitecture.co.uk/)
DK-CM (http://www.dk-cm.com/)
Gort Scott Architects (http://www.gortscott.com/).

Selection of the winning design
Our goal for the design outcome is to inspire local residents, and at the same time be able to adapt for future uses by different stakeholders. To help us ensure that we meet these goals as well as the Design Competition Brief detailed requirements, we will allow for residents to vote, but we will also have a jury of selected specialists from diverse organizations. 

Residents Voting: The submissions to the Design Competition will be anonymized and made available online for people vote. Also, the submissions will be printed and put up in the two shops for people to express their opinions physically as well. The votes and feedback from the residents will be taken into consideration by the Competition Design Jury.

Competition Design Jury: The competition design jury consists of the following members:
Tom Hook, Strategy & Programmes Director, London Borough of Barking and Dagenham
Monica Needs, Community Enterprise Manager, London Borough of Barking and Dagenham
Dan Hill, Mayor of London Design Advocate / Associate Director Arup, UCL Visiting Professor 
David Harley, Head of Regeneration, Be First Regeneration Limited
Liz Corbin, UCL Institute of Making, Maker Assembly, Open Workshop Network
Hege Saebjornsen, Country Sustainability Manager, IKEA.
Tessy Britton, Chief Executive, Participatory City Foundation
Eleni Katrini, Research Director, Participatory City Foundation

Brief Writing & Procurement
In order to put together a comprehensive design brief for the competition and a detailed procurement plan for our collaboration with the winning team, we will work closely with a group of consultants from the following organizations: Barking and Dagenham Council, Be First Regeneration Limited (responsible for the regeneration of Made in Dagenham site in Dagenham East), and GLA Regeneration’s Architecture, Design and Urbanism Panel (ADUP). These consultants will ensure that the proposed design is fresh, forward-thinking, and advances the community assets of the Borough. A preliminary Competition Design Brief has already been put together as a starting point, and it is presented later on in this document. 

Design Review
Immediately after the Design Competition for the Makerspace Modules and the Urban Farm is complete, and a selected design team is selected in late April; the design development phase will begin. During the schematic design phase and the subsequent design development phase, the design team will meet regularly for review with the Participatory City Foundation members and with  local residents. The design review will consist of the following

Warehouse Project Manager Weekly meetings: Due to the quick turnaround of the project, and in order to ensure that the requirements of the design brief are being followed, the design team should meet briefly at the end of each week with the Warehouse Project Manager.

Participatory City Development Team Meetings: The design team will have to meet with the Development Team of Participatory City Foundation (PCF), in order to review the overall design and ensure it meets the requirements of the brief. There will be four key meetings between the design team, the Participatory City Development Team and the Warehouse Project Manager, each one at a different stage of the design: one right after the announcement of the results of the design competition, one at the end of the schematic design, one at the end of design development, and finally one at the end of the construction drawings. 

Neighborhood Charrettes: The design team will be asked to take into consideration the feedback received by the residents during the competition voting process. Following up on that feedback, the design team will need to facilitate two public charrettes for local residents and participants of Every One Every Day project to provide their feedback and ideas. These charrettes will need to take place one during the schematic design and one towards the end of the design development. 

Design Delivery
The design will be delivered into stages as signified above, firstly the construction of the Warehouse Structure and a adjacent parking lot (1,000 m2) will be realized under the supervision of the Warehouse Project Manager. The Warehouse will be provided prefabricated by a selected company that specializes on industrial steel structures, and it will be assembled on site. The second stage will include the delivery of the Makerspace Modules and the Urban Farm. The Makerspace Modules will be designed in a way that are easy to assemble on site by people without any prerequisites in construction. We are aiming to involve 10-20 local residents on a volunteering basis to help put together the Makerspace Modules and the Urban Farm, empowering them with soft construction and urban farming skills. We believe that in this way, local residents who are interested in the Warehouse maker space, will be involved in the project from the design, to the delivery, and finally the occupancy of this building. 
The construction of the Makerspace Modules and overall fit out of the Warehouse, will be supervised by the Warehouse Project Manager in collaboration with the selected design team. The construction of the Urban Farm will also be supervised by the Warehouse Project Manager, in collaboration with the selected design team and the Growing Communities Dagenham Farm.

Completion and Occupancy
Upon completion of the Warehouse construction, we hope that it will be immediately occupied. The EOED Development Team members, as well as the School Team will be based off the Warehouse. The Warehouse will provide also free co-working space for residents to come in and occupy, and eventually it will secure free workspace for the different businesses, projects, and initiatives that will be co-designed and kick off through the EOED project.

	Logic Chain / Part 1 Context and Rationale: Strategic and local context
> Mayoral aspirations to deliver ‘good growth’; local aspirations to create 'inclusive growth within the Borough.
> The poorest borough in London with one of the highest growth projections requires a significant injection of infrastructure and innovation to ensure that the risk of gentrification doesn't create a second a second wave of ‘being left behind’, the first being the steep reduction of local industry between 2000 and today. 

Rationale for Intervention
14,000 working aged residents of Barking and Dagenham have no qualifications, a further 11,500 are employed below London Living Wage.  An ecosystem of infrastructures and opportunities needs to be created within the whole borough to create stepping stones towards increased confidence, skills, work readinesss and household prosperity
	Logic Chain / Part 2 Aims and Objectives: To create 1,000 m2 public Makerspace and Co-working space to include:
industrial kitchen, wood workshop, digital manufacturing workshop, fabric workshop, co-working and events space, urban farm and Neighourhood Business School.

The Warehouse will create inclusive access to networks and functional spaces, and the exciting business incubation and acceleration workshops and programmes will give residents the opportunity to grow and test ideas, make new products and benefit from working with others in a high energy environment.
	Logic Chain / Part 4 Project Outputs and Outcomes: Project Outputs
1,000 m2 of co-working and functional makerspaces.
1,000 m2 of urban farming.
3,000 hours of business incubation and acceleration support.
80 businesses/co-operatives incubated.

Project Outcomes
*Please see the outcomes spreadsheet

Legacy
Improvements in the social, economic wellbeing of current residents of Barking and Dagenham.
A permanent free, public co-working space for the benefit of residents of the borough when it moves to its permanent home on the Ford Stamping Plant Development.

A new model developed, tested and measured for inclusive growth for cities.
	Logic Chain / Part 3 Project Design and Activities: Warehouse (this Good Growth bid)
• GLA / LEP Investment £850,000
• Match Funding £1,250,820
Total project budget £2,100,820

Delivery Model
Project created and managed by Participatory City Foundation, in collaboration with partners IKEA, UCL Institute of Making, and match funders LBBD, Big Lottery Fund, Esmee Fairbairn Foundation and City Bridge Trust.

Project Activities
> Acquisition of prefabricated warehouse.
> Design competition for internal flexible space modules.
> Construction and fit out warehouse including workshops and urban farm.
> Promotion and recruitment of participants into the co-working spaces and the business incubation/acceleration programmes.
> Delivery of programmes and support.
> Development of a 'Cleveland Model' of creating locally owned worker cooperatives for anchor institutions in the borough including the soon to be created Made in Dagenham Film Studios.
> Connecting the residents with a new network of local industry to encourage apprenticeships, work experiences and emerging new business partnerships.
	Evaluation Focus: Through the Everyone Every Day project, Participatory City Foundation aims to assist the LBBD achieve inclusivity during its current period of high levels of change and growth. This objective aligns with the Good Growth Fund’s aims and LBBD’s No One Left Behind agenda. 

The Warehouse is a vital part of the Every One Every Day strategy and as such there are specific research questions that pertain to its effectiveness. Below we are providing the main research questions, with a series of subset evaluation questions. (These questions provide a summary of the overall evaluation outputs and outcomes spreadsheet attached with our application). 

1. Can a free, public co-working and makerspace become a valuable asset within an area of high levels of deprivation?
- How many local residents are using the Warehouse overall?
- How many of them are they using it for business development?
- How many local projects / businesses / initiatives are developing through the Warehouse?
- What kind of local projects / businesses / initiatives are developing through the Warehouse?

2. Can the Warehouse generate sufficient social, economic, and environmental value to local residents and the neighbourhood to build a strong business case for continued investment?
- What is the social value the Warehouse is bringing individually to local residents (self report on social cohesion, social capital, mental health)? 
- What is the economic value the Warehouse is bringing individually to local residents (self report on employment, education, business development)?
- What is the environmental value the Warehouse is bringing individually to local residents (self report on green spaces, environmental daily practices, local food production etc.)?
- What is the collective social, economic, and environmental value the Warehouse is bringing in the neighborhood as a whole (tracking increase in business activity, green spaces, environmental projects, local cultural events etc.)?
- Can the used adoption of the Cleveland Model successfully reduce levels of poverty in the borough, as it has done elsewhere e.g. Cleveland, Preston?

3. Can the combination of a free, public co-working and makerspace with the support network of the Every One Every Day achieve inclusive and diverse participation across all demographics ? 
- What are the demographics of the users of the Warehouse (age, ethnicity, income, education etc.)?
- Is the broad network of Every One Every Day successfully connect local residents to the Warehouse?
- How does the Warehouse compare to other coworking and maker spaces that lack the support network of Every One Evey Day? We will compare the Warehouse with other local coworking / makerspaces in London based on the following variables:
/ Demographics
/ Types of emerging businesses
/ Catchment area of users
/ Organizational and management structure (free, versus private and collective models)

	Your Approach to Monitoring and Research
: Participatory City Foundation will be developing 4 part approach to the monitoring and evaluation

Continuous data collection 
This will be done through Hubspot initially, and through a bespoke digital system being developed with 12 months. The intention is to convert this data gathering as quickly as possible into publically available metrics in order that residents, funders and researchers can see the progress and watch the project grow. 

The development of a new set of Indices
Index 1 - Education and Employment
Index 2 - Community cohesion and action
Index 3 - Environment green and clean
Index 4 - Mental and physical health
Index 5 - Resilience
These indices will be combining 10 - 15 different qualitative and quantitative metrics to create robust and easy to understand single numbers to shop progress.

> External evaluation
We will commission input to the impact evaluation from expert evaluators through an open tender process, and will refine the research questions and details of the evaluation design and methodology with our appointed evaluators, who will work together with the researchers from the School and the Participatory City strategy team. The 5 year budget for this external evaluation is £200,000.

> A weekly, monthly and quarterly Development Evaluation process
Developmental evaluation is an approach, originally developed by Michael Quinn Patton, which ‘guides action and adaption in innovative initiatives…[it] supports innovation by bringing data to bear to inform and guide ongoing decision-making as part of innovative processes’. Developmental Evaluation is an approach explicitly designed to help projects working in situations of complexity and changing environments.

> Developmental evaluation involves a structured process to regularly review all available information about the initiative, analyse it collectively and ensure that the initiative continually adapts its activities accordingly in order to best maximise the chance of success. 

PFC will be using the following methodologies for our impact evaluation:

- Analysis of publicly available ward and borough-level data
- In-depth interviews
- Ethnography
- Case studies
- Resident research through through diaries and social reporting
- Connection to the Social Progress Index being developed by the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham

PLEASE REFERENCE 
- the document 'Participatory City Foundation Business Plan' for detailed summary of the evaluation plan on pages 48 - 52.
- the document 'outputs/outcomes spreadsheet'.
	Evaluation Resource and Timings: There will be two full time researchers based in the Warehouse, responsible for oversea the collection, analysis and documentation of all the research associated with the Every One Every Day initiative. Together with the Warehouse Manager and the shop teams the researchers will be collecting qualitative and quantitative data on a continuous basis.

The evaluators for the project are as follows:

> Two full time researchers (included in the match funding calculations)
> Resident participants
> Participatory City Foundation team
> Governance groups with our partners
> Funders
> External evaluation (£200,000 not included in the match funding calculations)
> Partners at IKEA and UCL Institute of Makers

PLEASE REFERENCE 
- the document 'Participatory City Foundation Business Plan' for detailed summary of the evaluation plan on pages 48 - 52.
- the document 'outputs/outcomes spreadsheet'.
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